

**Nos. 22-15707, 22-15740**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CARBON CREST, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company,  
Plaintiff-counter-defendant-Appellant,

v.

TENCUE PRODUCTIONS, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company; JEFFREY  
D. WILK, an individual,  
Defendants-counter-claimants-Appellees,

v.

PAUL LEWIS, Counter-defendant.

---

CARBON CREST, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company,  
Plaintiff-counter-defendant-Appellee,

v.

TENCUE PRODUCTIONS, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company; JEFFREY  
D. WILK, an individual,  
Defendants-counter-claimants-Appellants,

v.

PAUL LEWIS, Counter-defendant.

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 3:19-cv-08179-WHA*

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND CROSS-APPEAL RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

Hyland Hunt  
Ruthanne M. Deutsch  
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC  
300 New Jersey Ave. NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel.: (202) 868-6915  
Fax: (202) 609-8410  
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

*Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Appellee Carbon Crest, LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 1  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 5  |
| I. The Agreement Should Be Enforced According To Its Terms.....   | 5  |
| A. The Parties’ Choice of Delaware Law Governs.....   | 5  |
| 1. If the parties had chosen no law, California law would not apply. .  | 6  |
| 2. The California broker licensing requirement is not fundamental for a services contract performed in New York. ....                                 | 10 |
| 3. California’s policy interest in a Delaware company’s New York work is not materially greater than Delaware’s. ....                                 | 16 |
| B. The Agreement Is Enforceable under Both Delaware and California Corporate Law. ....  | 20 |
| 1. The parties’ choice of Delaware law governs notwithstanding the internal affairs doctrine. ....  | 22 |
| 2. Wilk’s approval of the Agreement as a disinterested director exercising the board’s authority satisfies both states’ statutory safe harbors. ....  | 24 |
| 3. Procedural informalities in Wilk’s delegation do not defeat its effectiveness. ....  | 25 |
| 4. The Agreement passes muster under the business judgment rule applied in Delaware and the “just and reasonable” standard applied in California..... | 28 |
| 5. Tencue ratified the Agreement.....   | 31 |
| C. The Agreement Is Valid under the California Licensing Statute Because Carbon Crest Did Not Provide Broker Services in California. ....             | 36 |
| D. The Agreement Is Severable. ....   | 42 |
| II. If The Agreement Is Not Enforceable According To Its Terms, The District Court Correctly Awarded Quasi-Contract Damages.....                      | 48 |
| A. The District Court Correctly Held that Quasi-Contract Damages Are Available.....   | 48 |
| 1. Carbon Crest did not abandon any claim to equitable relief.....  | 48 |
| 2. California law permits quasi-contract damages here. ....   | 49 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| B. The Damages Calculation Is Supported by Sufficient Evidence of Reasonable Value. ....   | 53 |
| C. Tencue Provides No Reason to Disturb the District Court’s Conclusion that this Compelling Case Warrants Equitable Relief..... | 55 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 58 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....   | 59 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....  | 60 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Advanced Reimbursement Mgmt., LLC v. Plaisance</i> , No. 17-667, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100574 (D. Del. June 17, 2019).....                | 18         |
| <i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003).....  | 49         |
| <i>Bax v. Drs. Med. Ctr. of Modesto, Inc.</i> , 48 F.4th 1008 (9th Cir. 2022).....   | 42         |
| <i>Clem v. Lomeli</i> , 566 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009).....   | 22         |
| <i>Coface Collections N. Am. v. Newton</i> , 430 F. App’x 162 (3d Cir. 2011) .....   | 18         |
| <i>Consul Ltd. v. Solide Enterps.</i> , 802 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1986) .....  | 14, 20, 36 |
| <i>Davis Moreno Constr., Inc. v. Frontier Steel Bldgs. Corp.</i> , No. CV-F-08-854, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44076 (E.D. Cal. May 6, 2009)..... | 14         |
| <i>Edgington v. L-3 Servs.</i> , No. CV 09-05464, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139134 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2009).....                                 | 6, 10      |
| <i>FDIC v. McSweeney</i> , 976 F.2d 532 (9th Cir. 1992) .....  | 38         |
| <i>First Intercontinental Bank v. Ahn</i> , 798 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2015).....   | 5, 10      |
| <i>Hadida v. King</i> , No. 2:11-cv-8648-SVW-VBK, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199771 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2012) .....                                | 53         |
| <i>Henkin v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 921 F.2d 864 (9th Cir. 1990).....  | 35         |
| <i>Kaul v. Mentor Graphics Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-02496-BLF, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148464 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2016) .....                     | 23         |
| <i>Potter v. PNC Fin. Servs. Grp.</i> , No. CV 15-06352, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189847 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2015).....                         | 9          |
| <i>Robert A. Wachsler, Inc. v. Florafax International, Inc.</i> , 778 F.2d 547 (10th Cir. 1985).....   | 32         |
| <i>Telecom Asset Mgmt., LLC v. FiberLight, LLC</i> ,<br>730 F. App’x 443 (9th Cir. 2018).....  | 33         |

### CALIFORNIA CASES

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>ABF Capital Corp. v. Grove Props.</i> ,<br>23 Cal. Rptr. 3d 803 (Cal. App. 2005) .....            | 9, 10, 13 |
| <i>All Points Traders, Inc. v. Barrington Assocs.</i> ,<br>259 Cal. Rptr. 780 (Cal. App. 1989) ..... | 51        |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Application Group, Inc. v. Hunter Group, Inc.</i> ,<br>72 Cal. Rptr. 2d 73 (Cal. App. 1998) .....               | 12             |
| <i>Asdourian v. Araj</i> , 696 P.2d 95 (Cal. 1985) .....   | 49, 53         |
| <i>Bell v. Superior Ct.</i> , 263 Cal. Rptr. 787 (Cal. App. 1989).....   | 25             |
| <i>Bickel v. City of Piedmont</i> , 946 P.2d 427 (Cal. 1997) .....   | 15             |
| <i>Birbrower, Montalbano, Condon &amp; Frank, P.C. v. Superior Ct.</i> ,<br>949 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1998).....            | 39, 40, 46, 47 |
| <i>Blanton v. Womancare, Inc.</i> , 696 P.2d 645 (Cal. 1985).....  | 33             |
| <i>Brack v. Omni Loan Co.</i> , 80 Cal. Rptr. 3d 275 (Cal. App. 2008) .....  | 12, 14         |
| <i>Castillo v. Barrera</i> , 53 Cal. Rptr. 3d 494 (Cal. App. 2007) .....   | 51             |
| <i>Children’s Hosp. Cent. Cal. v. Blue Cross of Cal.</i> , 172 Cal. Rptr. 3d 861 (Cal. App.<br>2014).....          | 55             |
| <i>Cochran v. Ellsworth</i> , 272 P.2d 904 (Cal. App. 1954).....   | 20, 51, 52     |
| <i>Colaco v. Cavotec SA</i> , 236 Cal. Rptr. 3d 542 (Cal. App. 2018).....  | 23             |
| <i>Coughenour v. Del Taco, LLC</i> , 271 Cal. Rptr. 3d 602 (Cal. App. 2020).....                                   | 34             |
| <i>DeBerard Props., Ltd. v. Lim</i> , 976 P.2d 843 (Cal. 1999) .....   | 15             |
| <i>Epstein v. Stahl</i> , 1 Cal. Rptr. 143 (Cal. App. 1959).....   | 51, 52         |
| <i>Exec. Landscape Corp. v. San Vicente Country Villas IV Assn.</i> , 193 Cal. Rptr. 377<br>(Cal. App. 1983) ..... | 45             |
| <i>Fair v. Bakhtiari</i> , 125 Cal. Rptr. 3d 765 (Cal. App. 2011).....   | 45             |
| <i>Fergus v. Songer</i> , 59 Cal. Rptr. 3d 273 (Cal. App. 2007) .....  | 34, 54         |
| <i>Gaillard v. Natomas Co.</i> , 256 Cal. Rptr. 702 (Cal. App. 1989).....  | 32             |
| <i>Guardian Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. MD Assocs.</i> ,<br>75 Cal. Rptr. 2d 151 (Cal. App. 1998) .....               | 16, 17         |
| <i>Hydrotech Sys., Ltd. v. Oasis Waterpark</i> , 803 P.2d 370 (Cal. 1991) .....                                    | 50             |
| <i>Int’l Space Optics, S.A. v. Hamasaki</i> , No. G045656, 2012 WL 6219044 (Cal. App.<br>Dec. 14, 2012) .....      | 27             |
| <i>Kim v. TWA Constr., Inc.</i> , 294 Cal. Rptr. 3d 140 (Cal. App. 2022).....                                      | 50             |
| <i>Koenig v. Warner Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 253 Cal. Rptr. 3d 576 (Cal. App. 2019) .....                          | 43             |

*Lewis & Queen v. N.M. Ball Sons*, 308 P.2d 713 (Cal. 1957).....50

*Maglica v. Maglica*, 78 Cal. Rptr. 2d 101 (Cal. App. 1998)..... 53, 54, 55

*Marathon Ent., Inc. v. Blasi*, 174 P.3d 741 (Cal. 2008) ..... 42, 43

*MKB Mgmt., Inc. v. Melikian*, 108 Cal. Rptr. 3d 899 (Cal. App. 2010)..... 49, 50

*MW Erectors, Inc. v. Niederhauser Ornamental & Metal Works Co.*, 115 P.3d 41 (Cal. 2005).....50

*Nedlloyd Lines B.V. v. Sup. Ct. San Mateo Cnty.*,  
834 P.2d 1148 (Cal. 1992)..... 6, 22, 23

*Nein v. HostPro, Inc.*, 95 Cal. Rptr. 3d 34 (Cal. App. 2009) .....41

*Norwood v. Judd*, 209 P.2d 24 (Cal. App. 1949).....51

*Pac. Custom Pools, Inc. v. Turner Constr. Co.*,  
94 Cal. Rptr. 2d 756 (Cal. App. 2000) .....50

*Pitzer College v. Indian Harbor Ins. Co.*, 447 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2019)..... 6, 12

*Preach v. Monter Rainbow*, 16 Cal. Rptr. 2d 320 (Cal. App. 1993) .....41

*Reusche v. Cal. Pac. Title Ins. Co.*, 42 Cal. Rptr. 262 (Cal. App. 1965) ..... 32, 35

*Salazar v. Interland, Inc.*, 62 Cal. Rptr. 3d 24 (Cal. App. 2007) .....51

*Sammis v. Stafford*, 56 Cal. Rptr. 2d 589 (Cal. App. 1996) ..... 27, 29, 31

*Selten v. Hyon*, 60 Cal. Rptr. 3d 896 (Cal. App. 2007) .....50

*Sheppard, Mullin, Richter, & Hampton, LLP v. J-M Mfg. Co.*,  
425 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2018).....55

*Tyrone v. Kelley*, 507 P.2d 65 (Cal. 1973)..... 40, 41

*Venturi & Co. LLC v. Pacific Malibu Dev. Corp.*, 92 Cal. Rptr. 3d 123 (Cal. App. 2009)..... *passim*

**DELAWARE CASES**

*Abry Partners V, L.P. v. F & W Acquisition LLC*,  
891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....19

*Ascension Ins. Holdings, LLC v. Underwood*, 2015 WL 356002 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2015).....19

*Brehm v. Eisner*, 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....28

*CompoSecure, LLC v. CardUX, LLC*, 206 A.3d 807 (Del. 2018)..... 31, 32

*Espinoza v. Zuckerberg*, 124 A.3d 47 (Del. Ch. 2015) .....32

*Fliegler v. Lawrence*, 361 A.2d 218 (Del. 1976).....28

*Focus Fin’l Partners, LLC v. Holsopple*, 250 A.3d 939 (Del. Ch. 2020) .....19

*Frank v. Wilson & Co.*, 32 A.2d 277 (Del. 1943)..... 34, 35

*Genger v. TR Investors, LLC*, 26 A.3d 180 (Del. 2011).....34

*Hessler, Inc. v. Farrell*, 226 A.2d 708 (Del. 1967) .....27

*In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.*, 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) .....25

*Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc. v. Spanish Broad. Sys., Inc.*, No. 8321-VCG, 2014 WL 718430 (Del. Ch. Feb. 25, 2014).....35

*Marciano v. Nakash*, 535 A.2d 400 (Del. 1987) .....28

*Papaioanu v. Commissioners of Rehoboth*, 186 A.2d 745 (Del. Ch. 1962).....35

*Toedtman v. TurnPoint Med. Devices, Inc.*, No. CV-N17C-08-210-RRC, 2019 WL 328559 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 23, 2019) ..... 24, 28, 29

**STATUTES**

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code

§ 7031 .....50

§ 10130 ..... 14, 36, 47

§ 10136 .....50

Cal. Civ. Code

§ 1598 .....43

§ 3513 .....15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Marsh’s Cal. Corp. Law, 5th Ed. § 10.07[B].....24

Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws § 187 .....11

Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws § 188 ..... 6, 7, 8, 9

Andrew F. Tuch, *Reassessing Self-Dealing: Between No Conflict and Fairness*, 88 Fordham L. Rev. 939 (2019).....28
